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1 INTRODUCTION

Ninyo & Moore was retained by ECORP Consulting (herein referred to as the client) to perform a
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the approximate 13.75-acre, irregular-shaped
property consisting of portions of Los Angeles County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs) 3061-
013-903 and -300 in Pearblossom, California (hereinafter referred to as the site; Figure 1). The
following sections discuss the purpose, the involved parties, the scope of services, and the

limitations and exceptions associated with the Phase | ESA.

1.1 Purpose

In accordance with the ASTM International (ASTM) Standard Practice for ESAs on Commercial
Real Estate E1527-13 and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, the objective of the Phase | ESA is to evaluate for
recognized environmental conditions (RECs). The term recognized environmental conditions
means “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in,
on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of
a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release

to the environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.”

Identification of RECs fall into the following three categories: existing RECs (as defined above);
Historical RECs (HRECs); or Controlled RECs (CRECs). HRECs and CRECs are defined as

follows:

¢ HREC - An HREC is defined as “a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria
established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls
(for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations [AULs], institutional
controls, or engineering controls).” An HREC is an environmental condition, which in the past,
would have been considered a REC, but currently may or may not be considered a REC. An
example of an HREC may be a former gas station where a release of gasoline had occurred,
but the site was cleaned up to an unrestricted land use standard.

o CREC - A CREC is defined as a “recognized environmental condition resulting from a past
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance
of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by a
regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in
place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example, property use
restrictions, AULs, institutional controls, or engineering controls).” An example of a CREC
could be a former gas station where a release of gasoline has been cleaned up to a
commercial use standard, but does not meet unrestricted residential cleanup criteria.
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1.2 Scope of Services

Ninyo & Moore’s scope of services for this Phase | ESA consisted of the activities listed below.
o Reviewed physical setting and background information.
e Performed a site reconnaissance.

o Reviewed federal, state, tribal, and local regulatory agency databases for the site and for
properties located within a specified radius of the site.

o Reviewed reasonably ascertainable local regulatory agency files for the site, as applicable.

¢ Reviewed historical information for the site, such as historical aerial photographs, historical
topographic maps, reverse street directories, Sanborn fire insurance maps, and building
department records.

¢ Reviewed user-provided information, as available.
o Reviewed other documents provided from third party sources, as available.

¢ Interviewed the property owner representative (if available) regarding the environmental
status of the site.

o Prepared this Phasel| ESA report, summarizing findings and providing opinions and
conclusions regarding RECs at the site.

1.3 Significant Assumptions

Ninyo & Moore assumes the information sources from the third-party environmental database
vendor, regulatory agencies, and interviewees utilized for this report provided adequate and
accurate information. Other significant assumptions were not made during the preparation of this

report.

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general accordance
with current regulatory guidelines and the standard of care exercised by environmental
consultants performing similar work in the project area. No warranty, expressed or implied, is

made regarding the professional opinions presented in this report.

This document is intended to be used only in its entirety. No portion of the document, by itself, is
designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described herein. Ninyo & Moore
should be contacted if the reader requires any additional information or has questions regarding

the content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this document.

The findings, opinions, and conclusions are based on an analysis of the observed site conditions

and the referenced literature. It should be understood that the conditions of a site could change
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with time as a result of natural processes or the activities of man at the subject site or nearby
sites. In addition, changes to the applicable laws, regulations, codes, and standards of practice
may occur due to government action or the broadening of knowledge. The findings of this report
may, therefore, be invalidated over time, in part or in whole, by changes over which Ninyo & Moore
has no control. Ninyo & Moore cannot warrant or guarantee that not finding indicators of any
particular hazardous material means that this particular hazardous material or any other
hazardous materials do not exist on the site. Additional research, including invasive testing, can
reduce the uncertainty, but no techniques now commonly employed can eliminate the uncertainty

altogether.

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions

This study did not include an evaluation of geotechnical conditions or potential geologic hazards.
In addition, unless otherwise indicated in this report, this Phase | ESA does not include analysis
of the following, which is not intended to be all-inclusive: asbestos-containing materials, methane
gas, lead-containing surfaces, underground pipelines, wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural
and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered

species, or high voltage power lines.

1.6 User Reliance
This report may be relied upon by, and is intended exclusively for, the client and its assigns. Any
use or reuse of the findings, opinions, and/or conclusions of this report by parties other than these

is undertaken at said parties’ sole risk.

1.7 Involved Parties
Ms. Aileen Chea, Staff Engineer, performed regulatory and historical research and conducted the
site reconnaissance on July 15, 2022. Mr. Patrick Cullip, Senior Project Engineer, and Mr. Jeff

Aguilar, Principal Environmental Operations Manager, performed quality review.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The following table provides a general description of the subject site. Photographs taken during

the site reconnaissance are provided in Appendix A.
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Table 1 — General Site Setting

General Site Setting

Location

Assessor Parcel No.
Property Owner
Size (approximate)

Site Use / Occupants

Structures

Roads

Heating and Cooling Systems
Electricity Provider

Sewer Disposal Provider
Potable Water Provider
Natural Gas

Site Vicinity Description

The site is located at 28000 Devils Punchbowl in Pearblossom, California (Figure 1).

Portions of 3061-013-903 and 3061-013-300 (Los Angeles County)

Los Angeles County Department of Parks and Recreation

13.75 acres

The site is part of the Devil's Punchbowl Natural Area that is operated and maintained by the Los
Angeles County Department of Parks and Recreation.

A restroom building and a classroom building are currently developed on the site. A former nature
center building in the northern portion of the site was previously destroyed in a recent wildfire.
The site is accessible via Devils Punchbowl Road from the northwest.

Wall-mounted air conditioner

Southern California Edison

Not applicable

Privately owned

Privately owned

Residential structures were developed in the surrounding vicinity to the west of the site. The
surrounding area to the north, south, and east are vacant land associated with the Devil's

Punchbowl Natural Area.

3 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION

Ms. Jui Ing Chien with the Los Angeles County Department of Parks and Recreation completed

the user questionnaire on July 21, 2022. The following table summarizes information provided by

Ms. Chien. A copy of the questionnaire is included in Appendix B.

Table 2 — Summary of User-Provided Information

User’s Responsibilities

Title Records Title records were not provided.

Ms. Chien did not have knowledge of environmental liens. Ms. Chien
indicated that it is stated in the deeds that the property can only be used
as a natural area.

Ms. Chien indicated that the property has been used as a natural area.
Ms. Chien did not have commonly known or reasonably ascertainable
information for the site.

Ms. Chien indicated that “prior to its development as a County park,
the property was part of the Angeles National Forest. It does not
appear that the site was contaminated when it was transferred to the
County.”

Park renovation and improvements.

Environmental Liens or Activity and Use
Limitations (AULS)

Specialized Knowledge
Commonly Known or Reasonably
Ascertainable Information

Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

Reason for Performing Phase | ESA

4 RECORDS REVIEW

The following sections summarize records reviewed for the site.

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Source - Environmental Database
Search

A computerized, environmental information database search was performed by Environmental
Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) on July 8, 2022. The search included federal, state, tribal, and local
databases. A summary of the environmental databases searched, their corresponding search
radii, and number of noted properties of potential environmental concern, is presented in the EDR

report (Appendix C). The review was conducted to evaluate whether the site or properties within
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the site vicinity have been documented as having experienced significant unauthorized releases

of hazardous substances or other events with potentially adverse environmental effects.

4.1.1 Geocoded (Mapped) Listings
Properties within up to one-mile radius of the site were listed on various regulatory agency
databases. The following table lists databases that were searched and the number of listings

(excluding non-geocoded [unmapped] properties).

Table 3 — Summary of Database-Provided Information

Search Radius | Number of
Database Name Listings

Federal Databases

NPL (National Priority List) 1 0
Proposed NPL 1 0
NPL LIENS (Federal Superfund Liens) 1 0
Delisted NPL 1 0
FEDERAL FACILITY (Federal Facility Site Information listing) 0.5 0
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System; formerly Comprehensive 05 0
Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System) '
SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) 0.5 0
CORRACTS (facilities subject to Corrective action under RCRA) 1 0
RCRA-TSDF (hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facilities) 0.5 0
RCRA-LQG (large quantity generator) 0.25 0
RCRA-SQG (small quantity generator) 0.25 0
RCRA-VSQG (very small quantity generator) 0.25 0
US ENGINEERING CONTROL (EC) 0.5 0
US INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL (IC) 0.5 0
ERNS (Emergency Notification System) TP 0
State/Tribal Databases

RESPONSE (State Response Sites, State- and Tribal-equivalent NPL) 1 0
ENVIROSTOR (The DTSC'’s Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program; CERCLIS- 1 0
equivalent)

SWEF/LF (Solid Waste Information System) 0.5 0
LUST (GeoTracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report) 0.5 0
INDIAN LUST 0.5 0
CPS-SLIC (Cleanup Program Sites- Spills, Leaks, Investigation, and Cleanup) 0.5 0
UST (registered underground storage tanks [USTs]) 0.25 0
AST (registered aboveground storage tanks [ASTs]) 0.25 0
FEMA UST (Underground Storage Tank Listing) 0.25 0
INDIAN UST 0.25 0
VCP (Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties) 0.5 0
INDIAN VCP 0.5 0
CERS Haz Waste 0.25 0
Hist UST (Historical UST Listing) 0.25 0
SWEEPS UST (Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System UST Listing) 0.25 0
CA FID UST (California Facility Inventory Database UST Listing) 0.25 0
CERS Tanks (California Environmental Report System Tanks) 0.25 0
RCRA NonGen/ NLR 0.25 0
Cortese (“Cortese” Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List) 0.5 0
Drycleaners (Cleaner facilities) 0.25 0
Hist Cortese (Hazardous Waste and Substance Site List) 0.5 0
HWP (EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing) 1 0
Notify 65 (Proposition 65 Records) 1 0
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Table 3 — Summary of Database-Provided Information

Search Radius | Number of
Database Name Lisings

HWTS (Hazardous Waste Tracking System) TP 0
EDR Hist Auto (EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations) 0.125 0
EDR Hist Cleaner (EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners) 0.125 0

Notes:

DTSC - Department of Toxic Substances Control
TP - Target Property

LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank

RCRA - Resource, Conservation, and Recovery Act

The site was not listed under any of the searched environmental databases. Off-site

properties/facilities were not listed in the database report.

4.1.2 Non-Geocoded (Unmapped) Listings
Unmapped properties are shown by EDR as Orphan Sites. The EDR Orphan Summary did

not list any facilities with incomplete addresses.

4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

According to the ASTM Standard, “if the property or any of the adjoining properties is identified
on one or more of the standard environmental record sources, pertinent regulatory files and/or
records associated with the listing should be reviewed.” Records were requested from local
regulatory agencies for the site address of 28000 Devils Punchbowl Road and APNs 3061-013-
903 and 3061-013-300. The review of regulatory agency records for the site is discussed in the
following sections. Other off-site facilities of potential concern to the site were reviewed on
pertinent online environmental databases (i.e., GeoTracker and EnviroStor), which are discussed

in Section 4.1.1. Regulatory records for the site are provided in Appendix D.

4.2.1 California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
Ninyo & Moore requested records from the DTSC Cypress office for the site address and
APNs on July 12, 2022. According to representatives of the DTSC Cypress Office on July 14,

2022, files were not found for the site address or APNs.

4.2.2 California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Los Angeles
Region

Ninyo & Moore requested records for the site address and APNs from the RWQCB on July
12, 2022. According to a representative of the RWQCB on July 15, 2022, files were not found
for the site.
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4.2.3 Los Angeles County Sanitation Districts (LACSD)
Ninyo & Moore requested records from the LACSD office for the site address and APNs on
July 12, 2022. According to representatives of the LACSD on July 12, 2022, files were not

found for the site address or APNs.

4.2.4 Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD)
Ninyo & Moore reviewed available records for the site address and APNs on the LACFD
public records website (LACFD, 2022). Records were not found on the LACFD online public

records website.

4.2.5 Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (LADPW)
Ninyo & Moore requested records from the LADPW office for the site address and APNs on
July 12, 2022. Files were not found for the site address or APNs during a LADPW file review.

4.2.6 South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD)
Ninyo & Moore reviewed the SCAQMD Facility Information Detail Search (FIND) website for
records regarding the site. According to the FIND website, records were not found for the site

address.

4.2.7 Online Regulatory Databases
Online regulatory databases were reviewed by Ninyo & Moore to supplement the
environmental database search conducted by EDR. The following is a summary of

information.

Table 4 — Online Regulatory Databases

Online Database/Website .| Findings |

California Department of Toxic

Substances Control (DTSC) The site and properties in the site vicinity were not listed on the EnviroStor

) database.
EnviroStor
State Water Resources Control Board ' . I .
(SWRCB) GeoTracker The site and properties in the vicinity were not listed on the GeoTracker database.

California Department of
Conservation, Geologic Energy
Management Division (CalGEM)
United States Pipeline and Hazardous

The site does not lie within the administrative boundaries of an oil/gas field. Oil
wells were not plotted within one mile of the site.

Materials Safety Administration, Gas transmission and hazardous liquid pipelines were not depicted within one mile of
National Pipeline Mapping System the site.
Map Viewer

4.3 Physical Setting

The following table summarizes topographic, geologic, and hydrogeological conditions in the
vicinity of the site, based upon the referenced documents review and/or our visual reconnaissance

of the site.
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Table 5 — Physical Setting

Physical

The site elevation is approximately 4,800 feet above mean sea level (MSL). The site vicinity is

Vg b relatively flat, with regional topography sloping gently to the north.
The site is underlain by early Pleistocene alluvial gravel and sand of mostly granitic and
Geology C o .
gneissic detritus.
According to the wetlands mapper, the nearest surface water is a 1.63-acre riverine habitat,
Surface Water D located approximately 0.06 mile northeast of the site. The riverine system is an intermittent

streambed that contain flowing water only part of the year.
The site is located in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin. Groundwater data was not
available for the site. According to the California’s Current Groundwater Live Map, depth to
groundwater was measured as approximately 100.94 feet below ground surface (bgs) 10 miles
Groundwater E north of the site, and at approximately 146 feet bgs 13 miles northwest of the site. Groundwater
direction is anticipated to flow with the regional topography sloping to the north. Groundwater
levels, gradient, and flow direction can fluctuate due to seasonal variations, groundwater
withdrawal or injection, changes in land use, and other factors.

References:

A - Google Earth™

B - United State Geological Survey, 2022, Valyermo Quadrangle, California 7.5 Minute Series

C - USGS National Geologic Map Database, 2022, MapView, https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/mapview/?center=-117.861,34.416&zoom=15, accessed in July.

D - United States Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory, 2022, Wetlands Mapper website (https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html)
accessed in July.

E - California Department of Water Resources, 2022, Current Groundwater Levels

(https://dwr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/dashboards/ba7 13497858845d0bf60d400414d8c3), accessed in July.

4.4 Site Historical Use Information

Ninyo & Moore conducted a historical record search for the site. This included a review of city
directories, historical fire insurance maps, historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, and
building department records. The following sections summarize information obtained from the

historical sources utilized for this assessment.

4.4.1 City Directories
Available historical reverse street directories from 1971 through 2014 were researched by

EDR. The site address was listed in the historical city directories from 1982 to 2014.

28000 Devils Punchbowl Road
e 2014 — County of Los Angeles

e 2010 — Devils Punch Bowl Park

e 2005 — Devils Punchbowl County NTR

e 1995 — Devils Punch Bowl

o 1992 — LA Co Pks & Rec, Mulligan, Michael

e 1987 — LA Co Pks & Rec, Mulligan, Michael

e 1982 — LA Co Pk Devils Punch, Numer, Oavio
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Based on the site use information from the city directories, the site was partially occupied by

individuals and LA County Parks & Recreation until 1992, and by county agencies thereafter.

Other surrounding properties were generally developed with residential uses and do not
indicate a potential environmental concern for the site. The EDR City Directory Report is

provided in Appendix E.

4.4.2 Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps

Sanborn® fire insurance maps were requested from EDR; however, according to EDR’s
Certified Sanborn Map Report, map coverage was not available in the site vicinity
(Appendix E).

4.4.3 Historical Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs were provided by EDR for select years from 1928 through 2016.
A 2020 aerial photograph was reviewed online using Google Earth™. A listing of the
photographs reviewed and summary of notable observations from the photograph review are

provided in the table below. EDR-provided aerial photographs are included in Appendix E.

Table 6 — Aerial Photographs Summary

1928. 1940 A The site was undeveloped land, with a dirt road trending northwest-southeast in the
’ southwest portion of the site. The vicinity surrounding the site is undeveloped land.

The site and surrounding vicinity to the west of the site was graded. Additional dirt roads

trending east-west and north-south were depicted in the central and northern portions of

the site. Residential structures were developed in the surrounding vicinity west and

southwest of the site.

The current water tank was depicted in the southwest portion of the site. The current paved

parking lot with the former nature center structure was developed by 1974 and was connected

1974, 1976 A on the west side to a northwest-southeast directional paved road (Devils Punchbowl Road).
Additional residential structures were developed in the surrounding vicinity northwest, west,
and southwest of the site.

1954 A

eI, gk The current classroom building was developed in the eastern portion of the site by 1989.
1994, 2002, » : . o
2005, 2009, A Addlt_lonal structures were developed in the surrounding vicinity to the west and northwest of
2012, 2016 the site.

The site and vicinity were similar to that observed during the site reconnaissance, with the

2020 B . - : . L

exception of the nature center building, which was destroyed in a recent wildfire.

Sources:

A — Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
B — Google Earth™

The site was vacant and undeveloped land by 1928. The site was developed with the current
water tank in the southwest portion and former nature center building and parking lot in the
eastern portion of the site by 1974. The current classroom building was developed in the

eastern portion of the site by 1989.

Residential structures were developed in the surrounding vicinity to the west of the site. The
surrounding vicinity to the north, east, and south of the site remains undeveloped land. This

information is not considered an environmental concern.
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4.4.4 Historical Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps for select years between 1903 and 2018 were provided by EDR
from the Rock Creek (1903), Crystal Lake (1936, 1941), Valyermo (1934, 1940, 1959, 1974,
1988, 1995, 2012, 2015, 2018), and Juniper Hills (1974, 1988, 1995, 2012, 2015, 2018)
California Quadrangle Maps. Copies of the historical topographic maps are included in

Appendix E.

Table 7 — Historical Topographic Maps Summary
. __________________Summary _______ |

The site and site vicinity were depicted as vacant or undeveloped land. Several streams were depicted

1903 to the northern, eastern, and southern vicinity surrounding the site.

R A road trending northwest-southeast was depicted in the southwest portion of the site. Roads were

1936 - SR Y . - .

1940 developed in the surrounding vicinity to the northwest of the site. Several ranches were depicted in the

1941 vicinity approximately 1 to 2 miles west and northwest of the site.

1959 A structure was developed on the eastern portion of the site by 1959. Several structures were
developed in the vicinity to the northwest, west, and southwest of the site.

1974 A structure was developed adjacent to the north of the existing structure. A water tank was constructed

1988 in the southwest portion of the site. Devils Punchbowl Road was developed by 1974. Additional

structures were developed in the vicinity to the northwest, west, and southwest of the site.
1995 Additional roads were developed in the vicinity to the west of the site.

2815 The site and vicinity were depicted similar to their current configuration. Structures were not depicted
2018 on the site or site vicinity.

4.4.5 Building Department Records

Ninyo & Moore reviewed records from County of Los Angeles for the site address. Ninyo &
Moore’s review focused on permits that documented conditions that constitute evidence of
RECs associated with the site (such as USTs, boiler tanks, wells, aboveground storage tanks
[ASTs], etc.). Available records for 28000 Devils Punchbowl Road primarily consisted of
electrical and mechanical permits to run an HVAC system. A map that was provided with the
permit documents indicated a 133 cubic-foot septic tank was located south of the nature
center. Building permits for the site did not indicate evidence of environmental concern.

Building permits are provided in Appendix D.

5 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

The objective of the site reconnaissance was to obtain information indicating the potential for
RECs in connection with the site. Ms. Aileen Chea conducted the reconnaissance on July 15,
2022. A site plan is provided as Figure 2 and photographic documentation is provided in

Appendix A.

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions
The site reconnaissance consisted of walking on the site and surrounding vicinity (for viewing of

adjoining/nearby properties). Limiting conditions were not encountered.
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5.2 General Site Setting

At the time of the site reconnaissance, the site was developed with a parking lot, a small stage
with bench seats, a restroom building, and a classroom building. Pit toilets were observed in the
restrooms. The site was being used as a recreational area for visitors to hike or picnic. Remnants

of the destroyed nature center were observed to the east of the parking lot.

Burned trees were observed on the site. Oil-based stains were observed on the parking lot
pavement at or near the parking spaces. The oil-based stains are potentially due to vehicles that
were previously parked in, or traveled through, the parking lot and are considered a de minimis

condition.

One 500-gallon and one 250-gallon aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) for propane were
observed on the northern portion of the site. One water tank was observed on the western portion
of the site and one water tank was observed on the southern portion of the site. Minor water and
rust stains were observed on the water tanks. Capacities for the water ASTs were not provided. A
fire closet was observed on the south side of the classroom building. The fire closet was locked
and inaccessible during the site reconnaissance. Staining or signs of release were not observed

around the fire closet. This is not considered an environmental concern.

Electrical powerlines trending northeast-southwest were observed on the southeastern portion of
the site. One pole-mounted transformer was observed on the eastern portion of the site. Minor
signs of charring were observed on the transformer exterior. Signs of PCB release such as

staining underneath the transformer were not observed.

5.3 Adjoining Property Observations

Adjoining properties were observed from the site and from pub